STATE OF IDAHO
OQUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD

APPROVED MINUTES
Board Meeting - August 27 - 31, 1990

Boardroom - Boise, Idaho

A regular meeting of the Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing
Board was convened on Monday, August 27, 1990 at 0830 hours with
all Board members present together with the Board's Executive
Director, Board's Attorney, and Enforcement Coordinator.

Legislative Audit: The Board reviewed the Legislative Audit status
report as submitted by the Legislative Auditor concerning their
audit of the Board's records for the past three vears. Following
review and discussion of this matter, MSC (Epley--Crane) THAT TEE
BOARD ACCEPT THE REPORT AS SUBMITTED AND AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR AND ATTORNEY TO SIGN, ON THE BOARD'S BEHALF, THOSE PAPERS
NECESSARY TO ACKNOWLEDGE ACCEPTANCE OF SAID REPORT.

Fiscal Review: The Board reviewed the vear end report prepared by
the Executive Director showing the detailed income and expenditures
for the past fiscal Year. Following review of these matters, MSC
(Crane--Baird) THAT THE BOARD ACCEPT THE REPORTS AS SUBMITTED.

1992 Proposed Operating Budget/Legislation:-: Following review of
the proposed 1992 operating budget and legislation developed by the
Executive Director for submission/inclusion in the Governor's 1992
Executive Budget package, MSC (Baird--Epley) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE
THE PROPOSED 1992 OPERATING BUDGET AND LEGISLATION FOR
SUBMISSION/INCLUSION IN THE GOVERNOR'S 1992 EXECUTIVE BUDGET
PACKAGE.

Waldo Kenneth Phillips: The Board reviewed Mr. Phillips letter of
August 16, 1990 in which he cancels his request for a hearing
before the Board on its denial of his application to purchase the
Lyle Phelps outfitting business. The Board further noted his
request for a more complete explanation of the Board's action in
denying his application to purchase the Lyle Phelps outfitting
business. Following review and discussion of this matter, MSC
(Epley--Crane) (Miller, nay) THAT THE BOARD REAFFIRM ITS PRIOR
DECISION AND SO NOTIFY MR. PHILLIPS OF THE BOARD'S ACTION AS TO THE
AUTHORITY CITED (ACT/RULES & REGULATIONS) IN HIS ORIGINAL DENIAL
NOTICE.

Executive Directors Report: Executive Director gave his report to

the Board regarding activities and ongoing matters that have
occurred since the June, 1990, Board meeting.
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Teton Valley Lodge, Inc., Randy Berry, Designated Agent: The Board
reviewed the enforcement file concerning the apparent hiring of
unlicensed guides by Teton Valley Lodge, Inc. for conduct of guided
activities on the South Fork of the Snake River (Ss1). Following
a discussion of this matter and finding that Teton Valley Lodge,
Inc. did, in fact, have unlicensed guides conducting guided
activities on SS1, and further noting that said guides were
utilizing non-validated training cards as a guide license for
conduct of said activities, MSC (Baird—-Crane) THAT THE BOARD
BRING TETON VALLEY LODGE, INC., RANDY BERRY, DESIGNATED AGENT,
BEFORE THE BOARD IN A SHOW CAUSE HEARING FOR SUSPENSION OR
REVOCATION OF SAID OUTFITTER AND DESIGNATED AGENT LICENSES FOR
VIOLATION OF IDAHO CODE 36-2113(a) (5, 9, & 14) AND IDAHO OUTFITTERS
AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD RULES AND REGULATIONS, RULE 6(d) AND
RULE 41.

South Fork, Snake River - Unlicensed Guides: The Board reviewed
the enforcement report filed on Teton Valley Lodge, Inc. in which
various guides namely, Steve Rasmussen, Mike Rasmussen, Spencer
Todd VanMeter, and Cade Dillree were found to be conducting guided
activities on the South Fork Snake River (SS1) without a valid
guides license. Further, Chris Nelson was found to be guiding
activities on the river without a pbroperly identified boat.
Following the review and discussion of this matter, MSC (Epley--
Crane) THAT MESSRS STEVE RASMUSSEN, MIKE RASMUSSEN, SPENCER TODD
VANMETER, AND CADE DILLREE BE BROUGHT BEFORE THE BOARD IN A SHOW

Salmon River Challenge, Inc., Patrick Marek, Designated Agent: The
Board reviewed the enforcement report regarding Salmon River
Challenge, Inc.'s Operation on the Salmon River (SA7A) and the
employment of unlicensed guides for the conduct of outfitting and
guiding activities. Following a review of this matter and
discussion thereof, MSC (Epley--Crane) THAT THE BOARD BRING SALMON
RIVER CHALLENGE, INC., PATRICK MAREK, DESIGNATED AGENT, BEFORE THE
BOARD IN A SHOW CAUSE HEARING FOR THE SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF
SAID OUTFITTER AND DESTIGNATED AGENT LICENSES FOR VIOLATION OF IDAHO
CODE 36-2113(a)(5,9, & 14) AND IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES
LICENSING BOARD RULES AND REGULATIONS, RULE 41. FURTHER THAT
SALMON RIVER CHALLENGE, INC. BE REQUESTED TO BRING THEIR BOOKS,
RECORDS, AND OTHER MATERIALS PERTINENT TO THEIR CONDUCT OF BUSINESS

Salmon River (SA7TA) - Unlicensed Guides: The Board reviewed the
enforcement record regarding the conduct of unlicensed persons,
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namely Mike Nelson and David Joseph Brookins for the conduct of
guided activities on SA7A without a valid Idaho Guides License in
possession. Following the review of this matter, MSC( Baird--

R & R Outdoors, Inc., Robert Black, Designated Agent: The Board
reviewed the enforcement agents report concerning R & R Outfitters,
Inc.'s utilization of unmarked boats on the Salmon River (SA7TA).
Following review of this matter, MscC {Epley-—Baird)(Miller, navy)
THAT THE BOARD BRING R & R OUTDOORS, INC., ROBERT BLACK, DESIGNATED
AGENT BEFORE THE BOARD IN A SHOW CAUSE HEARING FOR SUSPENSION OR
REVOCATION OF SAID OUTFITTER AND DESIGNATED AGENT LICENSES FOR
VIOLATION OF IDAHO CODE 36—2113(&}(14) AND IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND
GUIDES LICENSING BOARD RULES AND REGULATIONS, RULE 41,

the enforcement file noting that River Odysseys West, Inc. was

Snake River (SN7) - Unlicensed Guides: The Board reviewed the
enforcement file noting that one James Beal in the employ of River
Odysseys West, Inc., Peter Grubb, Designated Agent, was conducting
a float trip on the Snake River below Hells Canvyon (SN7) without

an Idaho Guides License for conduct of said trip on this particular
reach of river. Msc (Baird——Epley) THAT THE BOARD BRING JAMES BEAL
BEFORE THE BOARD IN A SHOW CAUSE HEARING FOR SUSPENSION OR
REVOCATION OF HIS GUIDES LICENSE FOR VIOLATIONS OF IDAHO CODE 36—
2113(a) (5, 8, & 14) AND IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD
RULES AND REGULATIONS, RULE 41.

Bruce Oakes: The Board reviewed Mr. Oakes 1990-91 guide 1license
application for conduct of licensed activities while in the employ
of Myrna Beamer to note that Mr. Oakes had submitted an apparent
falsified Red Cross card. Upon investigation of this matter it
was indeed found that Mr. Oakes had falsified said card. Following
which, Msc (Baird--Crane) THAT MR. OAKES 1990-91 GUIDES LICENSE
APPLICATION BE DENIED. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL IS PURSUANT TO
IDAHO CODE 36-2113(a)(1).

Q4



STATE OF IDAHO Page 4
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD

MINUTES - August 27-31, 1990

Proceedings of the 27th

Enforcement Coordinator's Report: The Enforcement Coordinator
reviewed various matters that have been pending and active since
the last Board meeting.

POST Certification, Firearm Qualification: The Board reviewed the
necessity of its enforcement agents to meet POST firearms
qualification requirements, following which the Board directs that
the Enforcement Coordinator submit a written firearms policy for
Board review and approval at the next Board meeting.

The Board recessed for lunch at 1140 hours and reconvened at 1310
hours.

Dean Loveland: The Board reviewed Mr. Loveland's 1990-91 guide
license application for employment with R & R Outdoors, Ine.
noting his felony conviction. Following review and discussion of
this matter, Msc (Baird--Epley) THAT MR. LOVELAND'S 1990-91 GUIDE
LICENSE APPLICATION BE DENIED. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL IS
PURSUANT TO 1IDAHO CODE 36-2109(c) AND 36-2113(a)(3) AND IDAHO
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD RULES AND REGULATIONS RULE
8(b)(i).

Patrick Connolly: The Board reviewed Mr, Connolly's 1990-91 guide
license application for employment with Salmon River Lodge, Inc.,
noting his Fish and Game citation. Following review and discussion
of this matter, Msc (Epley—~Crane) THAT MR. CONNOLLY'S 1990-91
GUIDE LICENSE BE ISSUED ON A PROBATIONARY BASTIS. TERMS OF SAID
PROBATION SHALL BE THAT 1) HE NOT VIOLATE ANY LOCAL, STATE OR
FEDERAL LAW NOR WILL ANY AMENDMENT TO HIS GUIDE LICENSE BE APPROVED
DURING THE CURRENT LICENSE YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 1991, AND 2) THAT
HE BE REQUIRED TO TAKE AND PASS AN APPROPRIATE GUIDES EXAMINATION
BEFORE ANY SUBSEQUENT GUIDES LICENSES BE ISSUED TO HIM.

Board's Attorney: The Board's Attorney, W. Dallas Burkhalter,
reviewed and updated the Board regarding pending litigation and
other legal matters.

Boys Ranch met with the Board to discuss the operation of the
Bennion Teton Boys Ranch to request that said activities as was
outlined/discussed be declared exempt from the purview of the
Outfitter and Guides Act, Idaho Code, Title 38, Chapter 21,
Following review and discussion of the proposed operation of the
ranch and in consideration that many of the proposed activities
are covered activities under the Act, as "hazardous mountain
exXcursions," MSC (Epley--Baird) THAT DR. BENNION BE ADVISED THAT
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FALL WITHIN THE PURVIEW OF THE IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES ACT
(TITLE 386, CHAPTER 21), AND IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING
BOARD RULES AND REGULATIONS PROMULGATED THERETO, AND 2) HE SHOULD
PROCEED TO BECOME LICENSED AS AN IDAHO OUTFITTER IF INDEED HE
WISHES TO OPERATE THE BENNION TETON BOYsS RANCH AsS WAS
OUTLINED/DISCUSSED BEFORE THE BOARD. (Administrative Note: Letter
to Dr. Bennion should outline the Boards reasons supporting its
decision to require an outfitter license such as conduct of those
activities (trailrides, rock climbing, fishing, and backpacking)
that fall within the purview of the Act. Further, the Forest
Service should be S0 notified of the Boards decision in this

Board Minutes - June Meeting: The Board reviewed the June 25-29,
1990, Board minutes. Following which, MsC (Epley--Crane) THAT THE
BOARD APPROVE THE JUNE 25-29, 1990, BOARD MINUTES AS CORRECTED.

Reservoir, and float boating activities on the Salmon River (SA7A
& SATB). During the discussion and interview before the Board, Mr.

Game recommendation, the Board Will not license further outfitters
on Cascade Reservoir in the near future, following which MscC
(Baird--Miller) THAT THE BOARD 1) APPROVE RICHARD ESCOTT, dba

IDAHO CHARTER SERVICE, FOR CONDUCT OF POWER BOAT FISHING ON PAYETTE

DAY, WITH RESTRICTION RE-EVALUATED UPON HIS RENEWAL APPLICATION FOR
THE 1991-92 LICENSE YEAR, 2) DENY MR. ESCOTT'S APPLICATION FOR
CONDUCT OF ACTIVITIES ON CASCADE RESERVOIR AND THE SALMON RIVER
(SA7A & SA7B). AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL IS PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE
36-2109 (b) (5) AND IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD
RULES AND REGULATIONS, RULES 19(f) AND 57, 3) PLACE MR. ESCOTT'S
NAME ON THE WAITING LIST FOR SA7A AND SA7B FOR SUCH TIME AS THIS
MIGHT BECOME AVAILABLE, AND, 4) DEEM MR. ESCOTT QUALIFIED TO GUIDE
ON PAYETTE LAKE WITH LICENSES ISSUED UPON COMPLETION OF NECESSARY
PAPERWORK, NAMELY PAYMENT OF FEES AND COMPLETION OF AN OUTFITTERS
EXAM.

Chris Sequeira: The Board reviewed Mr. Sequeira's 1990-91 guide
license application to become lead boatman on SA7A, noting that Mr.
Sequeira had a 1985 Fish and Game violation, The Board further

directed issuance of said license on a non-probationary basis.
Following which, Msc (Baird—~Miller) (Epley, nay) THAT THE BOARD
AFFIRM THE CHAIRMAN'S ACTION IN THIS REGARD.
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David L. Snider: The Board reviewed Mr. Snider's 1990-91 guide
license application for employment by George Duncan in conduct of
various big game hunting activities to note that Mr. Snider had
been convicted of violation of numerous Fish and Game laws.
Following review of this file and discussion of these wviolations
and letter of explanation, MSC (Baird--Epley) THAT THE BOARD DENY
MR. SNIDER'S 1990-91 GUIDE LICENSE APPLICATION. AUTHORITY FOR THIS
DENIAL IS PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE 36-2109(c) AND 36-2113(a)(6 & 14).

Eric Petlock: The Board reviewed Mr. Petlock's 1990-91 .guide
license application for float boating on the Middle Fork, Salmon
River (MF1 & MF2), review of the file finds that Mr. Petlock does
not have a complete application, namely a valid first aid card.
Following a discussion and in consideration of this matter, MSC
(Epley--Baird) THAT THE BOARD DENY MR. PETLOCK'S 1990-91 GUIDE
LICENSE APPLICATION. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL IS PURSUANT TO
IDAHO CODE 36-2113(a)(14) AND IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING
BOARD RULES AND REGULATIONS, RULE 1(b). FURTHER, THE

BOARD DIRECTS THE ENFORCEMENT COORDINATOR TO FURTHER INVESTIGATE
THIS MATTER TO SEE IF THERE IS ANY ACTION THAT MAY BE TAKEN AGAINST
THOSE OUTFITTERS WHICH EMPLOYED MR. PETLOCK DURING THE 1990-91
LICENSE YEAR.

Mark Osmer: The Board reviewed Mr. Osmer's 1990-91 guide license
application for the conduct of guiding activities while in the
employ of Silver Creek Outfitters, noting that he had been
convicted of a 1981 and 1984 Fish and Game violations and further
noting that the Board Chairman had reviewed this file on July 10,
1990 to direct license be issued on a probationary basis.
Following consideration of this matter, MSC (Miller--Crane) THAT
THE BOARD AFFIRM THE CHAIRMAN'S ACTION IN THIS REGARD.

Dave Moore: The Board reviewed Mr. Moore's 1990-91 guide license
application for the conduct of big game hunting activities while
in the employ of Juniper Mountain Outfitters, 1Inc., Stan
Meholchick, Designated Agent. The Board, upon review of the file,
finds that Mr. Moore had made a 1989-90 application at which time
he was found to have been convicted of violation of Fish and Game
law, with said license application denied. Further, that Mr. Moore
had reguested a hearing before the Board on this matter, but said
hearing has never taken place. Following review and consideration
of this matter, MSC (Baird--Epley) THAT MR. MOORE'S 1990-91 GUIDE
LICENSE APPLICATION BE DENIED. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL IS
PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE 36-2109(c¢) AND 36-2113(a)(6).

Edward S. Gordon: The Board reviewed Mr. Gordon's 1990-91 guide
license application for the conduct of float boating activity on
the Salmon River (SA5), noting that Mr. Gordon had been convicted

9777



STATE OF IDAHO Page 7
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD

MINUTES - August 27-31, 1990

Proceedings of the 27th

of a Fish and Game violation and that the Chairman had reviewed
this file on July 27, 1990, to direct that the license be issued
on a non-probationary basis. Following review and consideration
of this matter, MscC (Miller--Epley) THAT THE BOARD AFFIRM THE
CHAIRMAN'S ACTION IN THIS REGARD.

Aaron Helfrich: The Board reviewed Mr. Helfrich's 1990-91 guide
license application for the conduct of float boating activities on
the Salmon River (SA8) while in the employ of James D. Helfrich,
noting that Mr. Helfrich had been convicted of a Fish and Game
violation, following which, MscC (Miller~--Crane) THAT THE BOARD
ISSUE ERIN HELFRICH'S 1990-91 GUIDE LICENSE NON-PROBATIONARY.

Greg Hurless: The Board reviewed Mr. Hurless's 1990-91 guide
license application for the conduct of float boating activities on
the Salmon River (SA3) while in the employ of S Bar s Outfitters,
noting that Mr. Hurless had been convicted of a Fish and Game

direct issue of a license Oon a probationary basis. Following
which, MSC (Miller--Epley) THAT THE BOARD AFFIRM CHAIRMAN'S ACTION
IN THIS REGARD.

Kevin R. Kellogg: The Board reviewed Mr. Kellogg's 1990-91 guide
license application for the conduct of power and float boating
guiding activities on SS1, TE1 and TE2 while in the employ of Vern
Bressler Outfitters, noting that Mr. Kellogg had been convicted of
a violation of a Colorado Fish and Game law in 1985 that the
Chairman had reviewed this application on July 13, 1990, to direct
that said license be issued non-probationary. Following which, MsC
(Miller——Baird) THAT THE BOARD AFFIRM THE CHAIRMAN'S ACTIONS IN
THIS REGARD.

Nick Rudzki, dba PR Bass Outfitters: The Board reviewed Mr.
Rudzki's file and letter in which he reqguests that the Board accept
his relingquishment of bpower boating and fishing on Anderson Ranch,
Brownlee, C.J. Strike, Dworshak, Hells Canvon, Lake Lowell, and
Oxbow Reservoirs; Coeur d'Alene River; and, Anderson Lake, Black
Lake, Blue Lake, Cave Lake, Killarney Lake, Medicine Lake, Swan
Lake, Thompson Lake, Benewah Lake, Chatcolet Lake, Hidden Lake, and
Round Lake. Following review of Mr. Rudzki's file and his reguest
for relinquishment of his outfitter license on said waters, MSC
(Baird--Miller) THAT THE BOARD 1) ACCEPT MR. RUDZKI'Ss
RELINQUISHMENT OF HIS OUTFITTER'S LICENSE, 2) DIRECT THE EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR TO PREPARE A LISTING OF THOSE WATERS AND ACTIVITIES NOW
AVAILABLE FOR RELICENSING; AND, 3) REVIEW/CONSIDER SAID LISTING
UNDER RULE 28(c) FOR FURTHER RELICENSING.

James R. Thrash, dba Warren Outfitters: The Board reviewed Mr.
Thrash's outfitter license amendment request for the conduct of a
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sheep hunt in Fish and Game Management Unit 57A noting that his
file is complete in that he has approval by the U.S. Forest Service
and the affected outfitter for the conduct of said hunt, as well
as the successful sheep hunters name, tag numbers, etc.. Following
which, MSC (Epley--Crane) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE MR. THRASH'S
OUTFITTER LICENSE AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR THE CONDUCT OF SAID SHEEP
HUNT IN FISH AND GAME MANAGEMENT UNIT 57A FOR THE PERIOD OF
SEPTEMBER 20-29, 1990. THE CLIENT NAME IS JOSEPH P. KALT, 1
CALUMET ROAD, WINCHESTER, MA, 01890. HUNTING LICENSE #202-0-
013230, PERMIT #801-0-000118, TAG #420-0-000015.

Enforcement Training Conference: Following review of the Executive
Director's report in which he reviewed the agenda proceedings of
the conference and commented on the facilities provided by Mr. Ted
Epley in accommodation/success of the Enforcement Training
Conference, the Board directs a letter of appreciation be addressed
to Mr. Epley for his participation in, and provision of,
accommodations and other facilities in making the training
conference a success.

The Board recessed for the evening at 1725 hours, and reconvened
on Tuesday, August 28, 1990 at 0830 hours with all Board members
pbresent together with Board's Attorney, Executive Director and
Enforcement Coordinator.

S D Outfitters, Inc., dba Seven Devils Outfitters, Dave Stucker,
Designated Agent: Messrs Edward J. Panus, Dave Stucker, and A. J.
Bohner met before the Board relative to the proposed sale and
transfer of Seven Devils Outfitter, Inc., Dave Stucker, Designated
Agent, outfitting business to S D Outfitters, Inc. dba Seven Devils
Outfitters, Dave Stucker, Designated Agent. Following the
interview before the Board concerning this proposed sale and
transfer of outfitting business for conduct of deer, elk, goat,
sheep, bear, predator, forest grouse, and chukar hunting as well
as trailrides, backpacking, snowmobiling, and wagonride activities,
MSC (Epley--Miller) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE THE PROPOSED SALE AND
TRANSFER OF BUSINESS BY AND BETWEEN SEVEN DEVILS OUTFITTER, INC.,
DAVE STUCKER, DESIGNATED AGENT TO S D OUTFITTERS, INC., dba SEVEN
DEVILS OUTFITTERS, DAVE STUCKER, DESIGNATED AGENT, FOR THE CONDUCT
OF THOSE ACTIVITIES PREVIOUSLY LICENSED TO THE FORMER OUTFITTER
WITHIN THE FORMERLY LICENSED OPERATING AREA. THE LICENSE TO BE
ISSUED PENDING COMPLETION OF NECESSARY PAPERWORK NAMELY ARTICLES
OF INCORPORATION FOR THE NEW CORPORATION AND PAYMENT OF FEES.
FURTHER THAT DAVE STUCKER BE APPROVED AS DESIGNATED AGENT,
QUALIFIED TO GUIDE. (See Addendum #1) .

Payette Forest, New Meadows Ranger District/Dave Stucker
Bear/Cougar Area: The Board reviewed Dave Stucker's file and draft
environmental assessment (EA) received July 25, 1990, concerning
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Mr. Stucker's bear and cougar hunting within the Pavette National
Forest. The Board also reviewed material submitted by the Idaho
Department of Fish and Game to the Forest Service concerning bear
statistics and harvest data for consideration in drafting said EA.
Following a review of these materials, MSC (Miller--Meiners) THAT
THE BOARD ADDRESS A LETTER TO THE PAYETTE NATIONAL FOREST, NEW
MEADOWS RANGER DISTRICT, IN RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL
ASSESSMENT TO 1) MAKE/AFFIRM REFERENCE TO HISTORICAL OUTFITTED USE
WITHIN THE NEW MEADOWS RANGER DISTRICT FOR THE CONDUCT OF BEAR AND
COUGAR HUNTING IN WHICH THERE HAS BEEN NO EVIDENCE PRESENTED THAT
SUCH COMMERCIAL BEAR AND COUGAR HUNTING HAS HAD AN ADVERSE IMPACT
UPON THE BEAR AND COUGAR POPULATIONS; 2) STATE THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT
OF FISH AND GAME DATA DOES NOT INDICATE/SUSTAIN NEED FOR DRASTIC
MEASURES, SPECIFICALLY THE ELIMINATION OF COMMERCIAL HUNTING AS
HAVING ADVERSE IMPACT UPON SAID BEAR AND COUGAR POPULATIONS; 3)
RECOMMEND LIMITED COMMERCIAL OUTFITTING USE (BEAR/COUGAR HUNTING)
BE CONTINUED 1IN THAT AREA ADDRESSED IN THE ENVIRONMENTAL
ASSESSMENT.

Richard D. Armiger, dba Paradise Outfitters: Mr. and Mrs. Armiger
together with Mr. and Mrs. Norm Riddle met before the Board
relative to the proposed sale and transfer of Norm Riddle's
floating business on the Clearwater River (CL2 and CL3) to Mr.
Armiger. Following the interview before the Board considering this
matter, MSC (Crane--Baird) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE THE PROPOSED SALE
AND TRANSFER OF BUSINESS FROM NORM RIDDLE, dba SNAKE RIVER
OUTFITTERS, TO RICHARD ARMIGER, dba PARADISE OUTFITTERS, FOR THE
CONDUCT OF FLOAT BOATING ON CL2 AND CL3. FURTHER THAT LICENSE BE
ISSUED UPON COMPLETION OF NECESSARY PAPERWORK. FURTHER, THAT MR.
ARMIGER BE NOT QUALIFIED TO GUIDE UNTIL SUCH TIME AS HE COMPLETES
NECESSARY TRAINING AND THAT IN THE MEANTIME MR. RIDDLE WILL SERVE
AS A GUIDE UNDER MR. ARMIGER'S EMPLOYMENT .

Richard D. Armiger, dba Paradise Outfitters: Mr. and Mrs. Armiger
met before the Board relative to his outfitter amendment request
for an adjustment in his operating area boundary to include his
privately owned land adjacent to his currently licensed operating
area. Following the interview before the Board and discussion and
consideration of this matter, MSC (Baird--Crane) THAT THE BOARD
APPROVE MR. ARMIGER'S OUTFITTER LICENSE AMENDMENT REQUEST TO
INCLUDE THAT PORTION OF HIS PRIVATELY OWNED LAND WHICH LIES OUTSIDE
HIS CURRENTLY LICENSED OPERATING AREA BOUNDARY WITH ALL ACTIVITIES
FOR WHICH HE IS CURRENTLY LICENSED BEING APPLICABLE TO THIS
ADJUSTMENT 1IN OPERATING AREA BOUNDARY. (See Addendum #2).
(Administrative Note: Mr. Armiger also made inguiry as to the
qualifications of a potential guide, namely Dr. Philip Cress, a
doctor of veterinary medicine, as to whether such veterinary
medicine training would qualify him to meet minimum first aid card
reqguirements. Following discussion, it is the Board's position
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that if Mr. Cress will submit a copy of his doctors license the
Board will accept same for first aid qualifications, and upon
receipt of Mr. Cress's application, that said application be
approved. )

Ray Seal, dba High Country Outfitters, Mike Seal, Designated Agent:
Mr. Mike Seal, Designated Agent for Ray Seal, dba High Country
OQutfitters, met before the Board relative to the renewal of their
outfitters license for conduct of big game hunting, fishing, and
trailrides in Fish and Game Units 39 and 43, Following the
interview before the Board regarding the re-establishment and
reissue of Mr. Seal's outfitter license and in accordance with the
Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rules and Regulations,
Rule 13 (a)(iii), MsC (Baird--Crane) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE RENEWAL
OF MR. SEAL'S OUTFITTER LICENSE AND ISSUE SAME FOR THE 1990-91
LICENSE YEAR.

Executive Session: The Board at 1130 hours went into Executive
Session in accordance with Idaho Code 67-2345 (Crane - aye, Baird -
aye, Meiners - aye, Epley - aye, Miller - ave). The Board came

out of Executive Session at 1220 hours with no decisions made.

The Board recessed for lunch at 1230 hours and reconvened at 1330
hours.

Garden Valley Outfitters, Inc., Dan Rotthoff, Designated Agent:
Mr. and Mrs. Rotthoff together with Doug and Bruce Perry of Bear
Valley Outfitters, Inc. met before the Board as regards Bear Valley
Outfitters, Inc.'s desire to return the hunting outfitter business

previously licensed to Garden Valley Outfitters, 1Inc., Dan
Rotthoff, Designated Agent, due to their inability to satisfy the
sales contract entered into by the parties concerned. Following

the interview before the Board and consideration of this matter MSC
(Miller--Crane) THAT THE BOARD 1) ACCEPT AND APPROVE BEAR VALLEY
OUTFITTERS, INC., REQUEST TO RETURN THEIR OUTFITTING BUSINESS FOR
CONDUCT OF DEER, ELK, MOOSE, BEAR, COUGAR, PREDATOR AND FOREST
GROUSE HUNTING AND FISHING, TRAILRIDES, BACKPACKING AND
SNOWMOBILING ACTIVITIES TO GARDEN VALLEY OQUTFITTERS, INC., DAN
ROTTHOFF, DESIGNATED AGENT; 2) THAT LICENSE BE ISSUED FOR CONDUCT
OF SAID ACTIVITIES IN DESIGNATED OPERATING AREA WITHIN FISH AND
GAME MANAGEMENT UNITS 33 AND 34 UPON COMPLETION OF NECESSARY
PAPERWORK, NAMELY RECEIPT OF APPROVAL AND CONCURRENCE BY THE FOREST
SERVICE FOR ISSUE OF SPECIAL USE PERMIT AND MR. ROTTHOFF'S
COMPLETION OF AN OUTFITTER'S EXAMINATION AND RECEIPT OF BOND; 3)
BEAR VALLEY OUTFITTERS, INC., BE NOTIFIED OF THE BOARD'S ACTION IN
THIS REGARD BUT THAT UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE OUTFITTER LICENSE IS

INDEED ISSUED TO GARDEN VALLEY OUTFITTERS, INC., THAT THE BOARD
WILL HOLD BEAR VALLEY OUTFITTERS, INC., RESPONSIBLE FOR
ACCOMMODATION OF THEIR BOOKED CLIENTS; 4) THAT DAN ROTTHOFF BE
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APPROVED AS DESIGNATED AGENT, QUALIFIED TO GUIDE; AND 5) PAYMENT
OF NECESSARY FEES. (Administrative Note: The record will show
that Messrs Earl Maggard and Ed Jenkins were present during the
above proceedings as "interested parties" and will further note
receipt of Earl Maggard's letter dated August 24, 1990 in which he
has outlined certain concerns about relicensing of Garden Valley
Outfitters, Inc., Dan Rotthoff, Designated Agent, for conduct of
an outfitting business and Mr. Ed Jenkins' interest in this matter.
Following discussion and consideration of Mr. Maggard's letter and
Mr. Jenkins' comments made to the Board, it is the Board's position
that no further action is reguired as regards Mr. Maggard's
letter.) (See Addendum #3)

Dan S. Jacobson, dba Whaler Charters: Mr. Jacobson and Mr. Darrel
Atkinson appeared before the Board relative to the proposed sale
and transfer of business by and between Darrel Atkinson, dba Whaler
Charters, to Dan S. Jacobson, dba Whaler Charters for the conduct
of power boat fishing on Lake Pend Orielle, Clark Fork, and Pend
Orielle Rivers. Following the hearing before the Board regarding
this proposed sale and transfer of business and in review of the
Board's prior action and denial of this application, MSC (Baird-
—-Crane) THAT 1) THE BOARD'S PRIOR ACTION IN DENYING THE TRANSFER
AND SALE OF BUSINESS BE RESCINDED AND SAID APPLICATION BE APPROVED:
2) MR. JACOBSON BE LICENSED NOT QUALIFIED TO GUIDE UNTIL SUCH TIME
AS HE HAS APPROPRIATE GUIDE AND COAST GUARD LICENSES; AND 3)
LICENSES BE ISSUED UPON COMPLETION OF NECESSARY PAPERWORK, NAMELY
COMPLETION OF OUTFITTER EXAM, TRAINING CARDS, SUBMISSION OF BOND
AND PAYMENT OF NECESSARY FEES WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT MR.
ATKINSON SHALL SERVE AS QUALIFIED GUIDE UNTIL SUCH TIME AS MR.
JACOBSON IS QUALIFIED. (See Addendum #4)

Gary R. Towle: Mr. Towle met with the Board as regards his
outfitter license application for the conduct of trailrides and
photography trips in an area lying within Fish and Game Management
Unit 39 on the Boise National Forest. Following the interview with
Mr. Towle and discussion of his application, MSC (Crane--Epley)
THAT THE BOARD 1) CLARIFY ITS FEBRUARY 15, 1990, MINUTES AND MOTION
TITLED "RULE 28(c)" IN REFERENCE TO THE JOHN C. ANDERSON OPERATION
AS THE ACTIVITIES REMOVED WERE COUGAR AND PREDATOR HUNTING AND DID
NOT RELATE TO SUMMER AND WINTER RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES; 2) APPROVE
MR. TOWLE'S OUTFITTER LICENSE APPLICATION FOR CONDUCT OF TRAILRIDES
AND PHOTOGRAPHY TRIPS WITHIN THE OPERATING AREA REQUESTED EXCEPT
THAT PORTION OF SAID REQUESTED OPERATING AREA LYING WITHIN THE
SAWTOOTH WILDERNESS AREA; 3) THAT MR. TOWLE BE DEEMED QUALIFIED TO
GUIDE; AND 4) THAT LICENSE BE ISSUED UPON COMPLETION OF NECESSARY
PAPERWORK NAMELY PAYMENT OF NECESSARY FEES. (See Addendum #5)

Ralph W. Bass, dba The Equestrian Center: Mr. Bass met before the
Board relative to his late submission for renewal for his 1990-91
outfitter license in accordance with requirements of Idaho

Q%2



STATE OF IDAHO Page 12
OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD

MINUTES - August 27-31, 1990

Proceedings of the 28th

Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rules and Regulations, Rule
13(a)(iii). Following the interview before the Board, MSC (Epley-

APPLICATION FOR THE 1990-91 LICENSE YEAR IN CONDUCT OF TRAILRIDES,
WAGONRIDES, AND SLEIGHRIDES ON PROPERTIES WITHIN KIMBERLAND
MEADOWS .

Rick D. Doyle, dba Mainstream Outdoor Adventures: Mr. and Mrs.
Doyle, together with Ron Moore met with the Board regarding the
proposed sale and transfer of Ron Moore, dba R & M Outfitters
outfitting business for the conduct of power boating, fishing, and
hunting activities on the Snake River (SN8) to Rick D. Doyle, dba
Mainstream Outdoor Adventures. Following the interview before the
Board regarding this proposed sale and transfer of business, MSC
(Crane--Baird) THAT THE BOARD 1) APPROVE PROPOSED SALE AND TRANSFER
OF BUSINESS BY AND BETWEEN RON MOORE, dba R & M OUTFITTERS TO RICK
D. DOYLE, dba MAINSTREAM OUTDOOR ADVENTURES FOR THE CONDUCT OF
POWER BOATING ACTIVITIES ON THE SNAKE RIVER (SN8) TOGETHER WITH
FISHING AND CHUKAR HUNTING; 2) THAT MR. RICK D. DOYLE BE QUALIFIED
TO GUIDE; AND 3) THAT HIS LICENSE BE ISSUED UPON COMPLETION OF
NECESSARY PAPERWORK NAMELY PAYMENT OF FEES.

Gayle L. Doyle: The Board reviewed Mrs. Doyle's 1990-91 guide
license application for the conduct of power boating activities,
fishing, and chukar hunting on the Snake River (SN8) while in the
employment of Rick D. Doyle, dba Mainstream Outdoor Adventures.
Following review of the file and finding that Mrs. Doyle is
qualified, has completed necessary training and has secured the
appropriate coast guard license, MSC (Miller--Meiners) THAT THE
BOARD APPROVE MRS. DOYLE 1990-91 GUIDE LICENSE FOR THE CONDUCT OF
SAID ACTIVITIES.

Michael W. Riedel: The Board reviewed Mr. Riedel's file noting
that he has been convicted of guiding without a license, per Court
Order of the Fifth Judicial District of the State of Idaho, Case
#6810. In consideration of this conviction of violation of the
Idaho OQutfitters and Guides Act, MSC (Epley--Crane) THAT MR. RIEDEL
BE BROUGHT BEFORE THE BOARD IN A SHOW CAUSE HEARING FOR SUSPENSION
OR REVOCATION OF HIS GUIDE LICENSE FOR VIOLATION OF IDAHO CODE 36-
2113(a)(14).

Silver Creek Outfitters, Inc., Terry Ring, Designated Agent: The
Board reviewed Silver Creek Outfitters, Inc. file finding that in
accordance with the sentence of the Fifth Judicial District of the
State of Idaho in and for the county of Blaine, that Silver Creek
Outfitters, Inc. did in deed employ Michael W. Riedel as an
unlicensed guide for the conduct of outfitted activities.,
Following review and consideration of this matter, MSC (Baird--
Epley) THAT SILVER CREEK OUTFITTERS, INC., TERRY RING,

DESIGNATED AGENT, BE BROUGHT BEFORE THE BOARD IN A SHOW CAUSE
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HEARING FOR SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF SAID OUTFITTER AND
DESIGNATED AGENT LICENSES FOR VIOLATION OF IDAHO CODE 36-2113 (a)

Appointment of Chairman: Following discussion by the Board, it is
resolved that the Board 1) reaffirm their action in electing Bill
Meiners as its Chairman; and 2) request that Mr. Meiners remain
Chairman as long as he feels capable. (Crane, aye - Baird, aye -
Epley, aye - Miller, aye)(Meiners abstains)

under the conduct of South Fork Expeditions, is a legal or illegal
advertisement. Following a review of this matter, it is the Boards
Position that a letter be addressed to Mr. Bressler advising him
that the Board considers this a legal advertisement as it appears

available.

Marlene A. West, dba Ridgerunner Outfitters: The Board reviewed
Marlene West's outfitter amendment request to modify her operating
area boundaries to include that area formerly licensed to David
Powers, Following a review of this matter, the Board directs that
a letter be addressed to Ms. West advising her that 1) the David
Powers matter is still under litigation and not available to be
licensed to another individual, 2) her name will be placed on a

waiting list for consideration for licensing at such time as the
operating area becomes available, and 3) should the area become
available, it will be considered under the purview of Idaho

Milt Butler, dba Chilly Ranch Outfitters: The Board again reviewed
Mr. Butler's file and his outfitter license amendment request for
an  adjustment in his operating area boundaries to include
additional areas defined as Area 1 and 2 on his amendment request.
The Board, by prior action, denied Area 1 and approved Area 2 as
requested except for fishing pending receipt of Idaho Department
of Fish and Game recommendation concerning this activity. This
recommendation has now been received and in consideration thereof,
MscC (Baird--Crane) THAT THE BOARD DENY MR. BUTLER'S REQUEST FOR
FISHING WITHIN THAT AREA DESIGNATED AS AREA 2 ON HIS AMENDMENT
REQUEST. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL IS PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE 36-
2109(b)(5) AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME
RECOMMENDATIONS BY LETTER DATED JULY 12, 1990.

Ay
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Boise State University, Glen R. Potter, Designated Agent: The
Board reviewed Boise State University's file and their outfitter
license amendment request for the addition of trailrides, technical
mountaineering, photography trips, and survival courses as
licensable activities under said license. Following review of the
file, the Board finds that the materials submitted do not provide
sufficient information to make a judgement as to whether these
activities should/should not be licensed, therefore, directs that
a letter be addressed to Boise State University, attention Br,
Potter, to request additional information be provided as regards
their proposed conduct of requested activities and that they should
plan to appear before the Board at the next meeting to explain
same,

Triple O Outfitters, Inc., Harlan Opdahl, Designated Agent: The
Board reviewed Triple O Outfitters, Inc.'s, outfitter amendment
request for the addition of mountain bike touring to be conducted
within their presently licensed Operating area and in addition on
the Lolo Motor Way. Review of the file finds that the Forest
Service has signed off and will issue the necessary special use
permit for the conduct of this activity. Following which, MSC
(Crane--Baird) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE TRIPLE O OUTFITTERS, INC.,

request for additional trailrides noting that at the June, 1990,
Board meeting this amendment request had been approved pending
receipt of comments from affected outfitters. Comments have now
been received, not only from the outfitters but from the U.Ss.
Forest Service. Following which, (Baird--Epley) THAT THE AMENDMENT
REQUEST BE APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AGREEMENT AMONG THE
PARTIES INVOLVED. (See Addendum #7).

The Board recessed for the evening at 1730 hours, and reconvened
on Wednesday, August 29, 1990 at 0830 hours with all Board members
present together with Board's Attorney, Executive Director and
Enforcement Coordinator.

Board Meeting: The Board discussed the need for additional Board
meetings for the remainder of the year,or until December 31, 1990.
Following consideration of this matter, the Board establishes the
following meeting dates: October 22-24 and December 13-15, 1990.

Non-profit Organization/Air Force Activities: The Board reviewed

the apparent ongoing activities of various Boy Scout Councils and
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recreational opportunities which would appear to fall within the
purview of the Outfitters and Guides Act (Idaho Code, Title 36,
Chapter 21). Following review and discussion of this matter, the
Board directs that letters be addressed to representatives of Boy
Scout Councils in Southeast, Southcentral, and Southwest Idaho, and
the Mountain Home Air Force Base commander requesting that they
appear before the Board to review the nature, scope and conduct of
their respective activities in an attempt to determine whether such
activities fall within or outside the purview of Idaho Code, Title
36, Chapter 21.

Harry W. Knox: The Board reviewed Mr. Knox's 1990-91 guide license
application for the conduct of big game hunting, bird hunting and
fishing activities while in the employ of Stanley Potts, Review
of Mr. Knox's file finds that he has been convicted of a felony,
following which, MscC (Epley--Crane) THAT MR. KNOX'S 1990-91 GUIDE
LICENSE APPLICATION BE DENIED. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL IS
PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE 36-2113(a)(3).

Idaho Touring Company: The scheduled appointment before the Board
for Idaho Touring Company in which they had been requested to come
and explain the circumstances surrounding the background to their
advertisement for mountain bike touring in Idaho has come and
passed at 0830 hours, August 29, 1990. In as much as Idaho Touring
Company has not appeared for their scheduled meeting nor contacted
the Board regarding same, the Board directs a letter be addressed
to Idaho Touring Company advising them that since they are not a
licensed Idaho outfitter, their advertisement is in violation of
Idaho Code, Title 36, Chapter 21, and, therefore, the Board directs
they cease and desist such advertising to preclude adverse action
being taken against them for violation of Idaho law.

Philip A. Johnson: Mr. Johnson met before the Board in a show
cause hearing for suspension or revocation of his outfitter license
for non-use of his float boating license activity on the Salmon
River (SAl1l) in accordance with the criteria outlined in Idaho
Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rules and Regulations, Rule
22. The hearing established the following Findings of Fact: 1)
The Board records indicate that Mr. Johnson has not reported float
boat use on the Salmon River (SA1) for the license vears 1987,
1988, and 1989. 2) Mr. Johnson offered no acceptable rebuttal or
circumstance which would have precluded him from conducting
licensed activity. 3) Mr. Johnson does not have a valid Forest
Service special use permit for conduct of float boat activity on
SAl. Thus, Conclusions of Law are: 1) Mr. Johnson has made no use
of his licensed activity for conduct of float boating activities
on the Salmon River (SAl1). 2) Mr. Johnson is in violation of Idaho
Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rules and Regulations, Rule
22, for non-use of said activity. 1In consideration of the
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foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, MSC (Miller--
Epley) THAT THE BOARD REVOKE MR. PHILIP A. JOHNSON'S OUTFITTER
LICENSE FOR CONDUCT OF FLOAT BOATING ACTIVITIES ON THE SALMON RIVER
(SAl1). FURTHER THAT THE BOARD'S EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, DEAN SANGREY,
BE DIRECTED TO PREPARE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS AND SIGN SAME ON BEHALF
OF THE BOARD IN CARRYING FORTH THE BOARD'S ACTION AND DECISION IN
THIS MATTER.

Jim Guerry, dba Snake River Voyages: The Board reviewed its file
regarding the float boat vacancy on the Snake River (SN2) which was
advertised in accordance with Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing
Board Rules and Regulations, Rule 28(c). Following the
advertisement and receipt of interested parties applications for
Board consideration in selecting an applicant to fill this slot
and finding that only one applicant made said application, namely,
Mr. Jim Guerry, MSC (Crane--Baird) THAT THE BOARD 1) AWARD THE
VACANCY FOR FLOAT BOATING ACTIVITY ON THE SNAKE RIVER (SN2),
MURTAUGH SECTION, TO MR. JIM GUERRY FOR THE CONDUCT OF FLOAT
BOATING, AND 2) DEEM MR. GUERRY QUALIFIED TO GUIDE.

Randy Hess, dba White Otter Outdoor Adventures: The Board reviewed
Mr. Hess's amendment request for the addition of mountain bike
touring as a licensable activity under his outfitter license.
Following a review of the file and noting letters received from
affected outfitters and response received from the Challis National
Forest, MSC (Baird--Crane) THAT THE BOARD DENY MR. HESS'S AMENDMENT
REQUEST FOR THE ADDITION OF MOUNTAIN BIKE TOURING AS A LICENSABLE
ACTIVITY ON HIS OUTFITTER LICENSE. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL IS
PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE 36-2109(b) (4 & 5) AND IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND
GUIDES LICENSING BOARD RULES AND REGULATIONS, RULE 19(f).

Richard M. Rossignol, Nightingale Nordic, Inc.: Mr. Rossignol met
before the Board relative to his outfitter license application for
conduct of cross country skiing activities in the vicinity of Lolo
Pass. The interview served to clarify Mr. Rossignol's intent as
to conduct of his proposed business, namely that it is not a
"guided" activity, and is a cross country ski school only as
confined to groomed trails on the Forest Service approved area at
Lolo Pass. 1In consideration of this fact, MSc (Miller--Baird) THAT
THE PROPOSED BUSINESS, AS EXPLAINED BY MR. ROSSIGNOL, IS DEEMED TO
FALL OUTSIDE THE PURVIEW OF THE IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES ACT,
AND THEREFORE, DOES NOT REQUIRE BEING LICENSED AS AN IDAHO
OUTFITTER. FURTHER, THAT THIS BOARD DECISION IS APPLICABLE ONLY

Agm
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David L. Peterson, dba Birch Creek Outfitters, dba Double Fork
Lodge: Mr. Peterson met with the Board regarding clarification of
his license procedures to assure continued separation of the two
dba's under which he is currently licensed to operate. The Board
provided guidance in this matter with the final decision being Mr.
Peterson's as to just what he might wish to do.

The Board recessed for lunch and 1210 hours and reconvened at 1325
hours.

Ellen Shaw: The Board reviewed Ms. Shaw's outfitter license
amendment request to add sleighrides, photography trips, and
meatpacking to her licensed activities. Review of her application
finds that said application is not complete as Ms. Shaw has not
secured Forest Service approval for amendment of her special use
permit. Further, her request falls within or involves operating
areas licensed to other individuals. Also, her operating area is
one which was assigned for the conduct of recreational activities,
not hunting activities. Following a review and consideration of
this matter, MSC (Baird--Crane) THAT THE BOARD 1) ADDRESS A LETTER
TO MS. SHAW BRINGING TO HER ATTENTION THAT HER APPLICATION IS
INCOMPLETE IN THAT SHE HAS TO HAVE LAND MANAGER SIGN OFF; 2) WILL
HAVE TO CONTACT AFFECTED OUTFITTERS TO ASCERTAIN THEIR RESPONSE TO
HER APPLICATION AND; 3) ADVISE MS. SHAW THAT HER APPLICATION DOES
IN FACT OVERLIE OTHER LICENSED OUTFITTER'S OPERATING AREAS FOR
CONDUCT OF HUNTING ACTIVITIES AND THE BOARD IS NOT INCLINED TO
LICENSE MEAT PACKING ACTIVITIES INTO SUCH OPERATING AREAS.

Palisades Ranger District/Recreational Use Limits Process,
Palisades Ranger District, Targhee National Forest 1990: The Board
reviewed a draft copy of Recreational Use Limits Process for the

Palisades Ranger District, Targhee National Forest 1990. Following
discussion of this draft, the Board directs a letter be addressed
to Ron Dickemore, District Ranger, Palisades Ranger District, to
express the Board's appreciation for the effort made in drafting
the subject draft and believes it to reflect sound resource
management planning. However, in view of Forest Service manpower,
funding, and other constraints, the Board questions whether or how
the Forest Service will be able to gather the necessary data,
implement, and monitor the program they have ocutlined.

Affidavit for non-commercial use: The Board reviewed the
Cottonwood Resource Area affidavit form used by BLM as regards non-
commercial float boat activities. The form was provided the Board
for their consideration/use. Following consideration/discussion
of this affidavit, plus consideration of a similar Forest Service
affidavit, the Board directs that its Enforcement Coordinator,
Executive Director, and Attorney pool their efforts to draft an
affidavit for Board consideration and use.
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Affirmative Action Program: The Board reviewed the July 17, 1990
letter from the Governors' Executive Interagency Committee on
affirmative action. Following the review and in consideration of
the substance of this letter, directs the Executive Director to
comply therewith and sign appropriate response on the Board's
behalf.

Executive Session: The Board went into Executive Session in
accordance with Idaho Code 67-2345 for the purpose of discussing
possible litigation. The Board went into said session at 1520
hours, (Crane - aye, Baird - aye, Meiners - aye, Epley - aye,

Miller - aye) and came out of the said session at 1530 hours with
no decision made.

Fred E. Ehlert, dba Alpenhaus Motel and Fly Shop: Mr. and Mrs.
Ehlert together with their attorney, Royce Lee, appeared in a
hearing before the Board regarding the Board's denial of Mr.
Ehlert's 1990-91 outfitter license. Testimony/evidence presented
before the Board establishes the following Findings of Fact: 1) Mr.

license renewal application. In consideration of the forgoing
Findings of Fact, the following Conclusions of Law are made: 1) Mr.
Ehlert, to the best of his knowledge, answered truthfully on the
outfitters renewal application and; 2) Mr. Ehlert was given a
withheld judgement and, in accordance with Idaho Code 36-2113(b),
said sentence would constitute a conviction for a felony charge.
Pursuant to the forgoing Finding of Fact and Conclusions of Law,
MSC (Miller--Crane) THAT THE BOARD 1) RESCIND ITS PRIOR ACTION TO
DENY MR. EHLERT'S 1990-91 OUTFITTER LICENSE AND; 2) ISSUE SAID

EXAMINATION.

Omnisports, 1Inc., dba The Snug Company, William R. Mason,
Designated Agent: Mr. Mason came before the Board as Designated
Agent for Omnisports, Inc., dba The Snug Company in a show cause
hearing as to why their license should not be suspended or revoked
for violation of Idaho Code 36-2113 (a)(14) and Idaho Outfitters
and Guides Licensing Board Rules and Regulations, Rule 52(4).
Following receipt of testimony in the hearing and in consideration
of testimony offered, the following Findings of Fact are
established: 1) w. Gregory Loomis was convicted for operation of
an unmarked boat for his employing outfitter on the Salmon River
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(SA2); 2) said employing outfitter was, in fact, Omnisports, Inc.;
dba The Snug Company; 3) no evidence was presented which would
refute these facts. Thus the following Conclusions of Law are
made: 1) Omnisports, Inc., dba The Snug Company, did in fact employ
W. Gregory Loomis for the conduct of a fishing expedition on the
Salmon River (SAZ2) utilizing an unmarked boat, Pursuant thereto,
MsSC (Epley--Baird) THAT THE BOARD 1) IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION OR
REVOCATION OF OMNISPORTS, INC., dba THE SNUG COMPANY'S, OUTFITTER
LICENSE, THAT THEY BE FINED IN THE AMOUNT OF $150.00 FOR VIOLATION
OF IDAHO CODE 36—2113(a}(14) AND IDAHO OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES
LICENSING BOARD RULES AND REGULATIONS, RULE 52(d).

Day Floats, Below Hells canyon, sN7: The Board reviewed the
Capitol City Supervisor, Dave Rittersbacher's, Proposed impasse
resolution for licensing of day use float trips on the Snake River
(SN7) below Hells Canyon Dam. The Board also reviewed the August
23, 1990 letter by Wallowa-Whitman Forest Supervisor, R.M.
Richmond, in which he finds Mr. Rittersbacher's Proposed resolution
as unacceptable. Following discussion/consideration of this
matter, MSc (Miller--Baird) THAT THE BOARD DIRECT ITS ATTORNEY TO
DRAFT A LETTER TO STAN TIXIER TO 1) EXPRESS THE BOARD'S POSITION
THAT THEY HAVE FOLLOWED THE MOU TO THE LETTER 2) FORWARD ITS
RESPONSE TO THE CAPITOL SUPERVISOR'S SUGGESTED RESOLUTION TO THE

CHIEF ON MATTERS CONCERNING THE MOU BETWEEN THE IDAHO OUTFITTERS
AND GUIDES LICENSING BOARD AND THE U.S. FOREST SERVICE, IN REVIEW
AND RESOLUTION OF THIS MATTER. FURTHER, COPIES OF THIS LETTER
SHOULD BE SENT TO WALLOWA-WHITMAN FOREST SUPERVISOR, R.M. RICHMOND,
HELLS CANYON NATIONAL RECREATION AREA MANAGER, ED COLE, AND BOISE
CAPITOL CITY SUPERVISOR, DAVE RITTERSBACHER.

George May: The Board reviewed Mr. May's 1990-91 Guide License
application for the conduct of big game and bird hunting as well
as fishing, trailrides, and sSnowmobiling activities while in the
employ of § D Outfitters, Inc., dba Seven Devils Outfitters, Dave
Stucker, Designated Agent. Following a review of this application,
MSC (Crane—-Epley) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE MR. MAY'S 1990-91 GUIDE
LICENSE APPLICATION AS SUBMITTED WITH THE EXCEPTION OF SNOWMOBILING
IN AS MUCH AS THERE IS NO SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS TO ATTEST TO MR.
MAY'S QUALIFICATIONS TO CONDUCT THIS ACTIVITY.

The Board recessed for the evening at 1700 hours, and reconvened
on Thursday, August 30, 1990 at 0830 hours with all Board members
present together with Board's Attorney, Executive Director and
Enforcement Coordinator.

Kenneth L. Smith, dba 62 Ridge Outfitter and Guides: The Board
reviewed the ongoing matter of litigation regarding a boating
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accident on the Clearwater River (CL3). Further, it has been
revealed that Mr. Smith apparently employed Messrs Cook and English
for the conduct of a drift boat operation when in fact Mr. Smith
is not licensed for the conduct of said activity and is only
licensed for power boating activities on CL3. Following a review
and discussion of this matter, MSC (Baird--Epley) (Crane abstains)
THAT THE BOARD BRING MR. SMITH BEFORE THE BOARD IN A SHOW CAUSE
HEARING FOR SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF HIS LICENSE FOR VIOLATION
OF IDAHO CODE 36-2113(a)(8)(ii).

Olivia Expeditions, dba The River Company, Betsy Barrymore Stoll,
Designated Agent: The Board reviewed the July 2, 1990 letter from
the Idaho Public Utilities Commission addressed to Ms. Stoll
regarding the citation issued to River Rat Express as regards
vehicle inspection. Following the review and consideration of the
circumstances which prompted the citation and subsequent letter,
MSC (Epley--Crane) THAT THE BOARD ADDRESS A LETTER OF REPRIMAND TO
MS. STOLL EXPRESSING ITS CONCERN FOR THE APPARENT DISREGARD OF THE
COOPERATIVE EFFORT EXTENDED BY THE 1IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES
COMMISSION IN ATTEMPTING TO SERVICE THE INDUSTRY IN INSPECTION OF
THETR EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW. FURTHER, THE BOARD WOULD
CAUTION MS. STOLL TO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LAW TO PRECLUDE THE
BOARD HAVING TO TAKE ADVERSE ACTION AGAINST THE LICENSE OF OLIVIA
EXPEDITIONS, dba THE RIVER COMPANY, FOR VIOLATION OF IDAHO CODE 36-
2113(a)(5). (Administrative Note: Copies of this letter should
be sent to the Public Utilities Commission Port of Entry and the
D Bus Company.)

Richard L. Dierks: Mr. Dierks met before the Board regarding his
proposal to conduct a kayaking school and his further interest in
finding whether this activity would fall within the purview of the
Act. Evaluation of the data/information presented by Mr. Dierks
as to conduct of his proposed kavaking school finds that said
activity would come under the purview of the Outfitters and Guides
Act (Title 36, Chapter 21). Mr. Dierks was so advised. Thus, he
was further advised that he would either need to 1) become a
licensed Idaho outfitter or 2) become a licensed guide under a
gualified outfitter for the conduct of his proposed kayaking
school. Further, the Board directs a follow-up letter be addressed
to Mr. Dierks to reaffirm the Board's position and advice given.

Clearwater Forest/Muleshoe Wilderness Camp Outfitters: Messrs
Dennis Elliott, Tom Suk, and Chuck Raddon of the Clearwater
National Forest met with the Board regarding the Muleshoe
Wilderness Camp outfitting business and the Forests' analysis of
additional recreational opportunities on the Forest as it may have
impact/bearing upon relicensing of said business. Discussion of
this matter finds that the current Muleshoe Wilderness Camp
outfitter license appears to have expired March 31, 1990. Further,
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the Forest Service special use permit for said business expired
December 31, 1989. If, indeed, these documents have expired then
Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rules and Regulations,
Rule 28(c) for consideration in relicensing of this area would be
triggered. Various aspects of this situation were discussed with
Executive Director, Dean Sangrey, and Board member Leo Crane
appointed to work with Forest Service representatives in review and

of the operating area for licensable activities and/or steps
necessary to relicensing of this area under the purview of Idaho
Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board Rules and Regulations, Rule
28(c) and the Memorandum of Understanding.

Rich Cook, dba Cook's Idaho Adventures: Messrs Ron Howell,
Whitewater Express, 1Inc., and Rich Cook, dba Cook's Idaho
Adventures, met before the Board relative to the proposed sale and
transfer of business by and between Ron Howell, Whitewater Express,

Inc., for the transfer of his float boating activities on SA7A,
SA7TB, and SA7C as well as Salmon River SA8 to Rich Cook, dba Cook's
Idaho Adventures. Also, Mr. Cook has two outfitter amendment

requests before the Board for addition of snowmobiling as a
licensable activity under his license in Fish and Game Management
Units 14 & 18 and for conduct of trailrides, photography trips, and
fishing in the Gospel Hump Wilderness. Following review of these
matters and interview before the Board, Msc (Epley-~Crane) THAT THE
BOARD 1) APPROVE THE TRANSFER AND SALE OF BUSINESS BY AND BETWEEN
RON HOWELL, WHITEWATER EXPRESS, INC., FOR THE CONDUCT OF FLOAT
BOATING ACTIVITIES ON THE SALMON RIVER (SA7A, SATB, SA7C & SA8) TO
RICHARD COOK, dba COOK'S IDAHO ADVENTURES; 2) APPROVE MR. COQOOK'S
OUTFITTER AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR ADDITION OF SNOWMOBILING IN FISH

AND; 3) APPROVE MR. COOK'S AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR ADDITION OF
TRAILRIDES AND PHOTOGRAPHY TRIPS IN THE GOSPEL HUMP WILDERNESS AREA
PENDING AFFIRMATIVE APPROVAL FROM THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND
GAME AND RESPONSE FROM AFFECTED OUTFITTERS. 1IN THE EVENT THERE IS
ADVERSE INPUT FROM THE DEPARTMENT AND/OR AFFECTED OUTFITTERS, THE
BOARD WILL COMMUNICATE WITH MR. COOK RELATIVE TO HIS AMENDMENT
REQUEST REGARDING SAME.

The Board recessed for lunch and 1205 hours and reconvened at 1325
hours.

Jim Infanger, dba High Country River Trips: Mr. and Mrs. Infanger

for conduct of power boating and fishing on the Salmon River (SA4A
& SA4B) to Jim Infanger, dba High Country River Trips. Following
the interview and discussion of this matter, MSC (Miller--Eplevy)
THAT THE BOARD 1) APPROVE THE PROPOSED SALE AND TRANSFER OF

Ra
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BUSINESS BY AND BETWEEN LARRY MOATS AND JIM INFANGER FOR CONDUCT
OF POWER BOATING ACTIVITIES ON THE SALMON RIVER (SA4A & SA4B); 2)
ISSUE SAID LICENSE UPON COMPLETION OF NECESSARY PAPERWORK, NAMELY
PAYMENT OF NECESSARY FEES, REGISTRATION AND SUBMISSION TO THE BOARD
OF A DBA CERTIFICATE FROM LEMHI COUNTY AND BOND AND; 3) APPROVE MR.
INFANGER QUALIFIED TO GUIDE PENDING RECEIPT OF NECESSARY TRAINING
CARDS. (See Addendum #8)

Lloyd Schoenauer: Mr. Schoenauer appeared in a hearing before the
Board regarding the denial of his designated agent license. Prior
to going into said hearing, information provided by Mr. Schoenauer
and, review of the Board's files finds that the prior Board action
was in error. Following which, MSC (Baird--Crane) THAT THE BOARD
RESCIND ITS PRIOR ACTION IN DENIAL OF MR. SCHOENAUER'S DESIGNATED
AGENT LICENSE AND PROCEED TO ISSUE SAID LICENSE QUALIFIED TO GUIDE.
FURTHER, THAT A LETTER BE DIRECTED TO MR. SCHOENAUER TO AFFIRM THE
CONVERSATION WITH HIM REGARDING HIS ADVERTISEMENT IN WHICH HE HAS
INDICATED HE WOULD TAKE STEPS TO CLARIFY SAID ADVERTISEMENT TO
INDICATE HE WOULD BE SERVING ONLY AS A BOOKING AGENT FOR LICENSE
IDAHO OUTFITTERS OR TAKING CLIENTS WITHIN HIS EMPLOYING OUTFITTERS
OPERATING AREA BOUNDARIES.

Idaho Department of Fish and Game/1991-95 Mule Deer Management
Plan: The Board reviewed the Idaho Department of Fish and Game
1991-95 draft Mule Deer Management Plan and finds the statement:
"deer harvest by outfitted <clients tends to concentrate
disproportionately on the mature bucks in areas where mature buck
numbers are low and additional harvest 1is not desirable the
department will oppose any additional outfitting activities
involving deer hunting" of concern to the Board as regards validity
of said statement and public perception of the outfitting industry.
Following a discussion and consideration of this draft plan and
above quoted statement, MSC (Crane--Epley) THAT THE BOARD ADDRESS
A LETTER TO THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME TO EXPRESS SHOCK
AND OPPOSITION THAT THE DEPARTMENT WOULD INCLUDE SUCH A BIASED
STATEMENT WITHIN THE PROPOSED DRAFT MULE DEER MANAGEMENT PLAN.

Ridge Taylor, dba Ridge Taylor Outfitters: Mr. Tavlor met before
the Board relative to his license amendment request for the conduct
of trophy deer hunting within Fish and Game Management Unit 69
(controlled hunt 169) to accommodate four clientele: Allen
Kotecki, license #202-0-011927, permit #806-0-073920; Don Gould
license #202-0-011928, permit #806-0-073650; Rich Haageson license
#202-0-004164, permit #806-0-07371; and James Voeller license #202-
0-004164, permit #806-0-07414, for a deer hunt November 15 - 30,
1990. The first two have booked hunts, the other two are pending.
Following consideration of Mr. Taylor's amendment reguest, MSC
(Baird--Epley) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE MR. TAYLOR'S REQUEST FOR THE
CONDUCT OF TROPHY HUNTS WITHIN FISH AND GAME MANAGEMENT UNIT 69

93
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(CONTROLLED HUNT 169). IN ACCOMMODATION OF THE AFOREMENTIONED
PERSONS NAMELY, ALAN KOTECKI, DON GOULD, RICH HAAGESON, AND JAMES
VOELLER, NOVEMBER 15-30, 1990. FURTHER, THAT ANY PRIVATE LANDS
THAT MAY BE INVOLVED IN THE CONDUCT OF SAID HUNT MUST HAVE WRITTEN
PERMISSION FROM SAID PRIVATE LAND OWNER OR HIS AGENT WITH SUCH
PERMISSION FILED WITH THE BOARD PRIOR TO THE HUNT.

Ridge W. Taylor, dba Ridge Taylor Outfitters: Mr. Taylor met
before the Board in a show cause hearing for suspension or
revocation of his outfitter license for violation of Idaho Code 36-
2113(a)(8). During the course of the hearing and testimony offered
by Messrs Taylor, Morse, and Ferguson, the following Findings of
Fact are established: 1) Employees of Ridge W. Taylor, dba Ridge
Taylor Outfitters, were hunting with clients on private property
owned by Larry Ferguson; 2) said activity occurred without written
permission having been obtained from the private land owner and
filed with the Board and; 3) Mr. Taylor admitted to the allegation
that his employvees were in fact hunting clients on property owned
by Mr. Larry Ferguson. The foregoing Findings of Fact establish
the following Conclusions of Law: 1) Ridge W. Taylor, dba Ridge
Taylor Outfitters employees were hunting clients outside of Mr,
Tavlor's assigned operating area in violation of Idaho Code 36-
2113(a)(8). Therefore, pursuant to the foregoing Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law, MSC (Crane-»Miller) THAT THE BOARD 1) FIND
RIDGE W. TAYLOR, dba RIDGE TAYLOR OUTFITTERS IN VIOLATION OF IDAHO
CODE 36-2113 (a)(8):; 2) IMPOSE, IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION
OF MR. TAYLOR'S OUTFITTER LICENSE, A FINE IN THE AMOUNT OF $200.00,
SAID FINE BEING PAYABLE WITHIN 60 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF NOTIFICATION
AND; 3) REQUIRE MR. TAYLOR TO TAKE AND PASS THE OUTFITTERS
EXAMINATION BEFORE THE ISSUANCE OF ANY SUBSEQUENT OUTFITTERS
LICENSE.

The Board recessed for the evening at 1700 hours, and reconvened
on Friday, August 31, 1990 at 0830 hours with all Board members
present together with Board's Attorney, Executive Director and
Enforcement Coordinator.

Forest Service/Wallowa~Whitman,National Forest: The Board reviewed
the Decision Notice received from Wallowa-Whitman National Forest
concerning the outfitter/guide special use authorization to conduct

August 17, 1990. The review finds the decision officer selected
Alternative C as his near term decision while the long term
decision was to "complete another analysis assessing the entire
outfitter/guide brogram" on the Wallowa-Whitman National Forest.
Following review and consideration of +this matter, the Board
directs a letter be addressed to R.M. Richmond, Forest Supervisor,
Wallowa-Whitman National Forest to 1) commend his near term
decision in selection of Alternative C and; 2) urge that in his
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preparation and evaluation relative to continued outfitting and
guiding activities on the Wallowa-Whitman National Forest that
outfitting and guiding activities be addressed as a legitimate use
of National Forest (public) land, separate and apart from dispersed
recreation with analysis and evaluation on that basis. That is,
use similar procedures utilized in evaluating grazing, mining,
timbering, or other uses of the public land.

Lemhi/Custer County Bear-Cougar Joint Use Area Hearing: The Board
recessed to enable the conduct of the Lemhi/Custer County Joint Use
hearing as conducted by an independent hearings officer, Jean
Uranga. Hearing got underway at 0900 hours and was completed at
1150 hours.

The Board recessed for lunch and 1200 hours and reconvened at 1220
hours,

Steven J. Wieber, dba Happy Hooker Excursions: The Board reviewed
Mr. Wieber's file noting July 15, 1990 and August 23, 1990 Forest
Service letters addressed to Mr. Wieber and to the Idaho Outfitters
and Guides Licensing Board respectively regarding Mr. Wieber's
violation and conviction of stipulations of his Forest Service
Special Use Permit. Further review of the file finds that in
accordance with prior action taken by the Board dated February 17,
1988 wherein Mr. Wieber's outfitter license was revoked with said
revocation suspended and placed on probation for a period of three
years. Stipulated terms of said probation was that Mr. Wieber
comply/not wviolate the 1laws of the State of Idaho governing
outfitting and guiding, fish and game and the rules and regulations
of the Board. In consideration of the foregoing review of Mr.
Wieber's file, MSC (Epley--Crane) THAT STEVEN J. WIEBER, dba HAPPY
HOOKER EXCURSIONS 1) BE BROUGHT BEFORE THE BOARD IN A SHOW CAUSE
HEARING FOR REVOCATION OF HIS OUTFITTERS LICENSE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE STIPULATIONS SET FORTH IN THE ORDER OF THE BOARD DATED FEBRUARY
17, 1988, AND; 2) OUTFITTER AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR THE CHANGE TIN
BUSINESS STRUCTURE (NAME) BE DENIED. AUTHORITY FOR THIS DENIAL IS
PURSUANT TO IDAHO CODE 36-2109 (c) AND 36-2113 (a)(4 & 14).

Bressler Outfitters, Joe Bressler, Designated Agent: The Board
reviewed the August 13, 1990 letter from Mr. Bressler concerning
enforcement activities on the South Fork Snake River (Ss1).
Following review of this letter, the Board directs that the
Executive Director and Enforcement Coordinator address a letter to
Mr. Bressler explaining the background and circumstances which
prompted this incident.

Terry Bolinder, dba Bolinder's Country Store: The Board reviewed
Mr. Bolinder's outfitter license application for the conduct of
power and float boating activities on the Snake River (SN6), Idaho
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Falls down river to Rose. Following the interview before the Board
and in consideration of input from the Idaho Department of Fish and
Game and Mr. Bolinder's application, MSC (Miller—-Crane) THAT THE
BOARD 1) APPROVE MR. BOLINDER'S OUTFITTER LICENSE APPLICATION FOR
CONDUCT OF SAID ACTIVITIES ON THE SNAKE RIVER (SN6) AS DESIGNATED
IN HIS APPLICATION; 2) DEEM MR. BOLINDER QUALIFIED TO GUIDE; AND
3) ISSUE LICENSE UPON PAYMENT OF NECESSARY FEES.

Michael Popp: Mr. Popp and his attorney, Ron Blewett, met with the
Board concerning the relicensing of Muleshoe Outfitters business.
During the discussion of activities concerning Mr. Popp's efforts
to secure purchase of the Muleshoe Outfitter business, the Board
finds that there are reasonable circumstances to re-evaluate its
position as to whether this outfitter license does in fact fall
within the purview of Idaho Outfitters and Guides Licensing Board
Rules and Regulations, Rule 28(c). Thus, the Board directs the
Executive Director contact the Clearwater National Forest as soon
as possible to request they delay further action as regards Mule
Shoe Outfitting business until such time as Executive Director,
Dean Sangrey and Board member, Leo Crane has opportunity to meet
with them and discuss same.

John Valvo, dba Twin Peaks Outfitters: Messrs Valvo and Peterson
met before the Board regarding the proposed sale and transfer by
and between Ed Peterson to John Valvo for the conduct of big game
hunting and recreational activities. However, during the course
of the interview, it appeared that a misunderstanding by the
parties as to what portion of the business was being sold and what
was being retained by Mr. Peterson became evident. Following a
discussion of this matter, the Board suggested they reevaluate
their proposal and return at the next Board meeting if and when
they have resolved their differences.

Charles A. Thomas: The Board reviewed Mr. Thomas's 1990-91 guide
license application for the conduct of deer, elk, moose, bear,
cougar, predator, and forest grouse hunting as well as fishing,
trailrides, backpacking, and snowmobiling while in the employ of
Garden Valley Outfitters, Inc., Dan Rotthoff, Designated Agent.
The Board in review of the file finds said file does not contain
a current first aid certification nor an appropriate training card

signed by the emploving outfitter. Further, Mr. Thomas's
application indicates he had a Fish and Game violation some ten
years ago. Following which, (Epley--Crane) THAT THE BOARD 1)

APPROVE MR. THOMAS'S 1990-91 GUIDE LICENSE APPLICATION FOR THE
CONDUCT OF DEER, ELK, MOOSE, BEAR, COUGAR, PREDATOR AND FOREST
GROUSE HUNTING, AS WELL AS FISHING, TRAILRIDES AND BACKPACKING BUT
NOT SNOWMOBILING UNTIL SUCH TIME AS CERTIFICATION IS PROVIDED THE
BOARD THAT THE INDIVIDUAL IS QUALIFIED TO CONDUCT SAME, AND 2)
ISSUE AN APPRENTICE GUIDE LICENSE UPON RECEIPT OF A VALID FIRST
AID CARD AND CERTIFICATION THAT MR. THOMAS HAS NOT RECEIVED ANY
FURTHER FISH AND GAME VIOLATIONS IN THE ENSUING TEN YEARS.

SN
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Rex E. Beck: The Board reviewed Mr. Beck's 1990-91 guide license
application for the conduct of deer, elk, moose, bear, cougar,
predator and forest grouse hunting as well as fishing, trailrides,
backpacking and snowmobiling while in the employ of Garden Valley
Outfitters, Inc., Dan Rotthoff, Designated Agent. The Board in
review of the file finds said file does not contain a current first
aid certification nor an appropriate training card signed by the
emploving outfitter. Following which, (Epley—-Crane) THAT THE
BOARD 1) APPROVE MR. BECK'S 1990-91 GUIDE LICENSE APPLICATION FOR
THE CONDUCT OF DEER, ELK, MOOSE, COUGAR, PREDATOR AND FOREST GROUSE
HUNTING AS WELL AS FISHING, TRAILRIDES AND BACKPACKING BUT NOT
SNOWMOBILING UNTIL SUCH TIME AS CERTIFICATION IS PROVIDED THE BOARD
THAT THE INDIVIDUAL IS QUALIFIED TO CONDUCT SAME, AND; 2) ISSUE AN
APPRENTICE GUIDE LICENSE UPON RECEIPT OF A VALID FIRST AID CARD.

Paul R. Bingham: The Board reviewed Mr. Bingham's 1990-91 guide
license application for the conduct of deer, elk, moose, bear,
cougar, predator and forest grouse hunting as well as fishing,
trailrides, backpacking and snowmobiling while in the emplov of
Garden Valley Outfitters, Inc., Dan Rotthoff, Designated Agent.
The Board in review of the file finds said file does not contain
a current first aid certification nor an appropriate training card
signed by the emploving outfitter. Following which, (Epley—-
Crane) THAT THE BOARD 1) APPROVE MR. BINGHAM'S 1990-91 GUIDE
LICENSE APPLICATION FOR THE CONDUCT OF DEER, ELK, MOOSE, BEAR,
COUGAR, PREDATOR, AND FOREST GROUSE HUNTING AS WELL AS FISHING,
TRAILRIDES AND BACKPACKING BUT NOT SNOWMOBILING UNTIL SUCH TIME AS
CERTIFICATION IS PROVIDED THE BOARD THAT THE INDIVIDUAL IS
QUALIFIED TO CONDUCT SAME, AND; 2) ISSUE AN APPRENTICE GUIDE
LICENSE UPON RECEIPT OF A VALID FIRST AID CARD.

Dan Rotthoff II: The Board reviewed Mr. Rotthoff's 1990-91 guide
license application for the conduct of deer, elk, moose, bear,
cougar, predator and forest grouse hunting as well as fishing,
trailrides, backpacking and snowmobiling while in the employ of
Garden Valley Outfitters, Inc., Dan Rotthoff, Designated Agent.
The Board in review of the file finds said file does not contain
a current first aid certification nor an appropriate training card
signed by the employing outfitter. Following which, (Epley--
Crane) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE MR. ROTTHOFF'S 1990-91 GUIDE LICENSE
APPLICATION FOR THE CONDUCT OF DEER, ELK, MOOSE, BEAR, COUGAR,
PREDATORS, AND FOREST GROUSE HUNTING AS WELL AS FISHING, TRAILRIDES
AND BACKPACKING, BUT NOT SNOWMOBILING UNTIL SUCH TIME AS
CERTIFICATION IS PROVIDED THE BOARD THAT THE INDIVIDUAL IS
QUALIFIED TO CONDUCT SAME AND; 2) ISSUE AN APPRENTICE GUIDE LICENSE
UPON RECEIPT OF A VALID FIRST AID CARD.

QA
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Louis Salas (Luke): The Board reviewed Mr. Salas's 1990-91 guide
license application for the conduct of deer, elk, bear, cougar,
predator and forest grouse hunting as well as fishing, trailrides,
backpacking and snowmobiling while in the employ of Garden Valley
Outfitters, Inc., Dan Rotthoff, Designated Agent. The Board in
review of the file finds said file does not contain a current first
aid certification nor an appropriate training card signed by the
employing outfitter. Following which, (Epley--Crane) THAT THE
BOARD 1) APPROVE MR. SALAS'S 1990-91 GUIDE LICENSE APPLICATION FOR
THE CONDUCT OF DEER, ELK, MOOSE, BEAR, COUGAR, PREDATORS AND FOREST
GROUSE HUNTING AS WELL AS FISHING, TRAILRIDES AND BACKPACKING BUT
NOT SNOWMOBILING UNTIL SUCH TIME AS CERTIFICATION IS PROVIDED THE
BOARD THAT THE INDIVIDUAL IS QUALIFIED TO CONDUCT SAME AND; 2)
ISSUE AN APPRENTICE GUIDE LICENSE UPON RECEIPT OF A VALID FIRST AID
CARD.

Steven C. White: The Board reviewed Mr. White's 1990-91 guide
license application for the conduct of deer, elk, moose, bear,
cougar, predator, and forest grouse hunting as well as fishing,
trailrides, backpacking and snowmobiling while in the employ of
Garden Valley Outfitters, Inc., Dan Rotthoff, Designated Agent.
Following review of this application, MSC (Epley--Crane) THAT THE
BOARD 1) APPROVE MR. WHITE'S 1990-91 GUIDE LICENSE APPLICATION FOR
THE CONDUCT OF DEER, ELK, MOOSE, BEAR, COUGAR, PREDATOR, AND FOREST
GROUSE HUNTING AS WELL AS FISHING, TRAILRIDES AND BACKPACKING BUT
NOT SURVIVAL COURSE UNTIL SUCH TIME AS CERTIFICATION IS PROVIDED
THE BOARD THAT THE INDIVIDUAL IS QUALIFIED TO CONDUCT SAME.

Charles Hall: The Board reviewed Mr. Hall's 1990-91 guide license
application while in the employ of Mr. Zeke West for the conduct
of deer, elk, sheep, bear, cougar, predator and bird hunting,
fishing, trailrides and backpacking. Following review of the file
and noting that Mr. Hall had a 1972 conviction of a Fish and Game
violation and further, that Mr. Hall is a first time guide
applicant, MSC (Epley--Crane) THAT MR. HALL'S GUIDE LICENSE
APPLICATION BE APPROVED WITH LICENSE ISSUED ON AN APPRENTICE BASIS,
NON-PROBATIONARY.

David J. Stewart: The Board reviewed Mr. Stewart's 1990-91 guide
license application while in the employ of MFL, Inc., for the
conduct of deer, elk, goat, sheep, bear, cougar, predator, forest
grouse, and chukar hunting, fishing, trailrides and backpacking.
Review of the file also finds that Mr. Stewart acknowledges a Fish
and Game violation which apparently took place some time ago as
the current Fish and Game records show no outstanding violations.
Further that Mr. Stewart has submitted the necessary training form
to qualify him for a guide license. Following which, MSC (Epley-
-Crane) THAT THE BOARD APPROVE MR. STEWART'S 1990-91 GUIDE LICENSE
APPLICATION AS REQUESTED, NON-PROBATIONARY.

4993
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There being no further business before the Board, the Meeting
adjourned at 1720 hours.

PEN TN Y o

WILLIAM R. MEINERS, CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

ATTEST:

SEL
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S D OQUTFITTERS, INC.
dba SEVEN DEVILS OUTFITTERS
Dave Stucker, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR HUNTING ELK, DEER, BEAR, PREDATORS, CHUKAR, AND
FOREST GROUSE, AND WAGON RIDE ACTIVITIES

OPERATING AREA #1: Beginning at the mouth of Ladder Creek on the
Little Salmon River (Sec. 22, T25N, R1E, BM); thence upstream on
L.adder Creek to the NezPerce National Forest boundary; thence
south and west along said National Forest boundary to the corner
common to Secs. 31/32, T25N, R1E, BM, and Secs. 5/6, T24N, R1E, BM;
thence south in a straight line to the South Fork of Squaw Creek
(corner common to Secs. 7/8/17/18, T24N, R1E, BM); thence up the
South Fork of Sguaw Creek to Bald Mountain; thence south along the
Little Salmon/Snake River hydrologic divide and Hells Canyon
National Recreation Area (HCNRA) boundary to Heaven's Gate, Seven
Devils Station, and Windy Saddle; thence southwesterly along the
HCNRA boundary and Trail 101 (Boise Trail) to Horse Heaven and
Adams County Line; thence west on this line to the top of the Snake
River breaks approximately 3 miles back from the shoreline; thence
southerly along the top of the breaks, keeping 3 miles back from
the shore, to a point due west of Lick Creek Lookout; thence due
east to Lick Creek Lookout and Boulder Creek; thence northeast on
Boulder Creek to the Little Salmon River and Highway 95; thence
north on Highway 95 to the Little Salmon River and continuing to
its juncture with an unnamed creek in the NE 1/4 Sec. 5, T23N, RI1E,
BM; thence southeasterly and easterly along said unnamed creek to
the line common to Secs. 2/3, T23N, R1E, BM; thence in a straight
northeasterly line to Hailey Creek (NW 1/4 Sec. 36, T24N, R1E, BM);
thence downstream along Hailey Creek to its juncture with Road 1614
and continuing along Road 1614 to the confluence of the Little
Salmon and Main Salmon Rivers; thence northerly along the Little
Salmon River to its juncture with Ladder Creek, the the point of
beginning. NOTE: Only those privately owned lands lying within this
area for which the licensee has lease agreements on file in the
Idaho Outfitters and Guides Board office may be used. [F&G Units
18, 22, and 23] [Nezperce National Forest Map, 1981]

OPERATING AREA FOR HUNTING GOAT
Goat hunting to be in that portion of Fish and Game Unit 18 that
lies within the Snake River drainage and in that portion of Fish
and Game Unit 23 that 1lies within the Rapid River drainage
tributary to the Little Salmon River. [F&G Units 18 & 23]

OPERATING AREA FOR HUNTING SHEEP

Sheep hunting to be in that portion of Fish and Game Unit 18 that
lies within the Snake River drainage. [F&G Unit 18]
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OPERATING AREA FOR SNOWMOBILING
Snowmobiling to begin at the junction of Papoose and Squaw Creeks;
thence west on Papoose Creek to Heaven's Gate. [F&G Unit 18]
OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING, TRAILRIDING, AND BACKPACKING
OPERATING AREA #2: Beginning at Bald Mountain (Sec. 20, T24N, RI1W,
BM) ; thence south to Heaven's Gate; thence southwesterly along the

Little Salmon/Snake River hydrologic divide and Hells Canyon
National Recreation Area (HCNRA) boundary to Trail 101 (Boise

Trail) to Horse Heaven and Adams County Line; thence due west
along the county line to Granite Creek; thence northwest down
Granite Creek to the Snake River; thence down the Snake River to
Sheep Creek; thence southeasterly up Sheep Creek along Trail 53

to Log Creek; thence up Log Creek to Bald Mountain, the point of
beginning. [F&G Units 18 & 23] [NezPerce National Forest Map,
1981]

OPERATING AREA FOR HUNTING ELK, DEER, GOAT, SHEEP, AND BEAR,AND
WAGON RIDE ACTIVITIES

OPERATING AREA #3: Beginning on the South Fork Salmon River (SFSR)
at the mouth of Curven Creek on the South Fork of the Salmon River
(Sec. 33, T23N, RBE, B.M.); thence northeasterly up and along the
Chicken/Rooster Creek watershed divide to Horse Heaven Ridge on the
Five mile Creek/SFSR watershed divide (Sec. 24, T23N, R8E, BM) and
Trail 018; thence easterly along said watershed divide on Trail 018
to its juncture with Trail 020 at the head of the Hen/Soldier Creek
watershed divide; thence northeasterly down said watershed divide
on Trail 020 to Chamberlain Creek (Sec. 7, T23N, R9E, BM); thence
north and easterly on Trail 020 to and across Hen Creek and along
Sheepeter Creek to and down Rim Creek to the Pack Bridge at Upper
Red Top Meadows on Rim Creek and continuing easterly on a straight
line to Trail 017 at Moose Jaw Meadows (Sec. 8, T23N, R10E, BM);
thence southwesterly upstream along Moose Creek wvia Crane Meadows
to and across the Big/Chamberlain Creek watershed divide and Idaho
Department of Fish and Game Management (F&G Mgmt) Unit 20A/26
boundary to the head of Boulder Creek (Sec.36, T23N, ROE, BM);
thence southwesterly downstream on the east branch of Boulder Creek
to the forks and continuing southwesterly downstream on Boulder
Creek to and along Beaver Creek to the Beaver/Hand Creek confluence
(Sec. 24, T22N, RO9E, BM); thence southwesterly upstream on Beaver
Creek and Cain Creek and Cain/Clark watershed divide on Trail 013
to Pueblo Summit (Sec. 34, T22N, R9E, BM) on the Frank Church River
of No Return Wilderness (FCRNRW) boundary and Beaver/Smith Creek
watershed divide; thence westerly on the FCRNRW and said watershed
divide to the Big Creek/SFSR watershed divide and F&G Mgmt Unit
20A/26 boundary at the head of North Fork Wolf Fang Creek (Sec. 32,
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T22N, R9E, BM); thence northwesterly downstream on North Fork Wolf
Fang/Wolf Fang Creek to Porphyry Creek and continuing northwesterly
downstream on Porphyry Creek to the SFSR and F&G Mgmt Unit 19A/20
boundary (Sec. 9, T22N, R8E, BM); thence northerly downstream on
the SFSR and said F&G Mgmt Unit boundary to Curven Creek, the point
of beginning. [F&G Units 20A & 26] [Frank Church River of No
Return Wilderness Map dated 1984]

OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING AND TRAILRIDES

Fishing and trailrides to be in the general big game hunting area
in Fish & Game Unit 20A.

License No. 4932 (9/90)



Addendum #2 (August Board Meeting - Page 9)

RICHARD D. ARMIGER
dba PARADISE OUTFITTERS

OPERATING AREA FOR HUNTING ELK, DEER, MOOSE, GOAT, BEAR, COUGAR,
PREDATORS, AND FOREST GROUSE, AND FISHING,
AND TRAILRIDE ACTIVITIES

Operating Area #1: Starting at Noe Creek Guard Station (Sec. 31,
T39N, ROE, BM); thence up the North Fork of the Clearwater River
to Kelly Creek; thence up Kelly Creek to a point due north of
Scurvy Mountain; thence due south to Scurvy Mountain; thence to
Scurvy Saddle and southerly on Trail 531 to Lookout Peak; thence
southerly to the head of Fourth of July Creek; thence up Fourth of
July Creek to Noe Creek Guard Station, the point of beginning.
[F&G Unit 10] [Kelly Creek/Lochsa/Powell Ranger Districts Map dated
19811 [Map #5]

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR HUNTING DEER
AND INCIDENTAL BEAR & COUGAR

Operating Area #2: Beginning at the junction of State Highway 11,
Forest Service Road 100, and Fish & Game Management Unit 10/10A
boundary (Sec. 11, T36N, REE, BM); thence southerly on Forest Road
100 to the BLM/Clearwater National Forest Boundary near Musselshell
Meadows (Sec. 25, T35N, R5E, BM); thence due south along said
boundary to Forest Road 100; thence southwesterly along Road 100
(Glenwood Road) to intersection of townshipline common to T33N/T34N
and rangeline common to R4E/R5E; thence due north on said auxiliary
meridian and rangeline to intersect "primary access route"
(Sections 13/18, T35N, R4E/5E, BM): thence due west on said route
to Weippe and State Highway 11; thence northeasterly on State
Highway 11 to its juncture with Forest Road 100, the point of
beginning. [F&G Unit 10 & 10A] [Clearwater National Forest Map
dated 1980][Map #4]

Restriction: The licensee is limited to not more than four (4)
hunters per week on those lands that are also open to public
hunting.

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR SUMMER FISHING TRIPS AND TRAILRIDES

Operating Area #3: Beginning at Cold Springs Work Center (Sec. 14,
T39N, RO9E, BM); thence northwesterly on Forest Route 711 to Mush
Saddle: thence northeasterly on Trail 169 to include Spring Lake;
thence easterly to Trail 440 to the North Fork of the Clearwater
River: thence south along the Clearwater River to Kelly Fork;
thence westerly along the North Fork to Cold Springs Work Center,
the point of beginning. [F&G Unit 10] [Kelly Creek/Lochsa/Powell
Ranger Districts Map dated 1981][Map #5]

CONDITION: The use of this area to be reviewed annually.



RICHARD D. ARMIGER
(Page 2)

OPERATING AREA FOR CONDUCT OF FLOAT BOATING AND FISHING

Float boating and fishing may be conducted on the Clearwater River
(CL2 & CL3).

License No. 015 (9/90)
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GARDEN VALLEY OUTFITTERS, INC.
Dan Rotthoff, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR HUNTING DEER, ELK, MOOSE, BEAR, COUGAR,
PREDATORS, AND FOREST GROUSE, AND FISHING, TRAILRIDE, BACKPACKING,
AND SNOWMOBILING ACTIVITIES

Beginning on the South Fork Payette River (SFPR) at the mouth of
Deadwood River (Sec. 32, T9N, R7E, BM):; thence northeasterly up the
Deadwood River/Clear Creek watershed divide (Deadwood Ridge) to the
Bear Valley Creek/SFPR watershed divide, Boise/Valley County line,
and Idaho Department of Fish and Game Management (F&G Mgmt) Unit
34/35 boundary (Sec. 32, T11N, R8E, BM); thence contyinuing on said
watershed divide, county line, and F&G Mgmt Unit boundary to Bear
Valley/Bonner and Warm Springs divide, Boise/Custer and Valley
County line juncture, and F&G Mgmt Unit 34/35/36 boundary juncture
(Sec. 29, T12N, RI10E, BM); thence northeasterly on the Bear
Valley/Bonner Creek watershed divide, Custer/Valley County line,
and F&G Mgmt Unit 34/36 boundary to the head of Fir Creek at Cape
Horn Summit (Sec. 21, T12N, RI10E, BM); thence northwesterly
downstream on Fir Creek to Bear Valley Creek (Sec. 29, T13N, R10E,
BM) and the Frank Church River of No Return Wilderness (FCRNRW)
boundary; thence westerly upstream on Bear Valley Creek along the
FCRNRW boundary to and across the FCRNRW road corridor exclusion
(Road 568) to follow the FCRNRW boundary as it leaves Bear Valley
Creek near the mouth of Tennessee Creek and heads north to Bear
Valley Mountain (Sec. 20, T13N, R9E, BM) and continuing northerly
on the Avers/Elk Creek watershed divide some two miles to the Bear
Valley and Elk/Sulphur Creek watershed divide (NW 1/4 Sec. 10,
T13N, ROE, BM) and the Boise/Challis National Forest (B/CNF)
boundary; thence westerly down the Little East Fork/East Fork Elk
Creek watershed divide to the West Fork Elk Creek/Elk Creek
confluence (Sec. 11, T13N, R8E, BM); thence northwesterly across
Elk Creek and up the North Fork/West Fork Elk Creek watershed
divide to the North Fork and West Fork Elk/Sulphur Creek watershed
divide (Sec. 33, T14N, R8E, BM) and FCRNRW boundary; thence
continuing northwesterly across the FCRNRW boundary on the Sulphur
Creek/Deadwood River watershed divide to the Johnson/Sulphur Creek
and Deadwood/South Fork Salmon River (SFSR) watershed divide at
Deadwood Summit (Sec. 23, T14N, R7E, BM) and F&G Mgmt Unit 25/34
boundary; thence southwesterly on the SFSR/Deadwood River watershed
divide and F&G Mgmt Unit 25/34 and 25/33 boundary via Rice Peak to
Monument Peak (Sec. 14, T13N, R6E, BM) on the Middle Fork Pavyette
River (MFPR)/SFSR and Deadwood River watershed divide, thence
northwesterly on the MFPR/SFSR watershed divide and F&G Mgmt. Unit
25/33 boundary to Railroad Pass (Sec. 17, T14N, R6E, B.M.) on the
MFPR/North Fork Payette River (NFPR) and SFSR watershed divide,
thence southwesterly on the MFPR/NFPR watershed divide and F&G
Mgmt. Unit 25/33 and 24/33 boundary via East Mountain to Skunk
Creek Summit (Sec. 13, T12N, R4E, B.M.); thence southeasterly
downstream on West Fork Creek to the MFPR (Sec. 9, T11N, RSE, B.M.
thence southerly downstream on the MFPR to the MFPR/SFPR confluence
(Sec. 20, T9N, R4E, BM); thence easterly upstream on the SFPR to



GARDEN VALLEY OUTFITTERS, INC.
(Page 2)

the mouth of the Deadwood River, the point of beginning. [F&G
Units 33 & 34] [Frank Church River of No Return Wilderness Map
dated 1984, Map #10, and Boise National Forest Map dated 1977, Map

#111]

License No. 4944 (9/90)
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DAN S. JACOBSON dba WHALER CHARTERS

OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING
Fishing may be conducted on Lake Pend Oreille and along those

rivers listed on your outfitter license. [F&G Units 2 & 4A] [1981
Map of Priest Lake/Bonners Ferry Ranger Districts]

License No. 4935 (10/90)
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GARY R. TOWLE

OPERATING AREA FOR TRAILRIDES AND PHOTOGRAPHY TRIPS

AREA #1: Beginning at the Towle Ranch, located at the confluence
of Boulder Creek and Mores Creek (Sec. 17, T6N, RGE, BM); thence
north along State Highway 21 over Mores Creek Summit to Beaver
Creek; thence northeast along Pikes Fork to junction of the ridge
forming the drainage to Trapper Creek/Cabin Creek/Snow Creek;
thence southeast along ridge over Tyee Mountain around the head of
Cow Creek to the ridge forming the Cow Creek/Lightening Creek
drainage; thence southeastly along said drainage to the confluence
with the North Fork Boise River; thence southwest along North Fork
Boise River to point in Sec. 3, T5N, R7E, BM, where Rabbit Creek
Road leaves the North Fork Boise River and heads northwest; thence
westerly along Rabbit Creek Road to junction with State Highway 21
at point of beginning.

AREA #2: Beginning at junction of State Highway 21 and

Slaughterhouse Gulch Road.; thence south on Highway 21 to
confluence with Grimes Creek; thence northerly along Grimes Creek
to junction at New Centerville; thence southeasterly along

Slaughterhouse Gulch Road to Idaho City and point of beginning.

(Boise National Forest Map, 1977, Map #11)(F&G Unit 39)

License No. 5005 (9/90)
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TRIPLE O OUTFITTERS
Harlan Opdahl, Designated Agent

OPERATING AREA FOR HUNTING ELK, DEER, MOOSE, GOAT, SHEEP,
BEAR, COUGAR, PREDATORS, AND FOREST GROUSE, AND FISHING, TRAILRIDE,
BACKPACKING, AND SNOWMOBILING ACTIVITIES

Beginning at the mouth of Indian Grave Creek on the Lochsa River
(Sec. 21, T36N, R11E, BM); thence northerly on Indian Grave Creek
to the watershed divide between the Lochsa River and Cayuse Creek
on Forest Service Road 500 (NW 1/4 Sec. 31, T37N, R11E, BM); thence
northerly on said watershed divide on Road 500 and Trails 164 and
531 (via 12 Mile Saddle, Windy Ridge Camp, Monroe Butte - "Windy
Ridge") to Lookout Peak (NW 1/4 Sec. 33, T38N, R10E, BM); thence
easterly across Monroe Creek in a straight line to Stony Point and
continuing easterly 1in a straight 1line from Stony Point to
Raspberry Butte (Sec. 31, T38N, R11E, BM); thence northeasterly
down the ridge to Cayuse Creek (Sec. 21, T38N, R11E, BM); thence
easterly on Cavuse Creek to the mouth of Post Creek (NW 1/4 Sec.
4, T37N, R12E, BM); thence southerly up Post Creek to the Lochsa
River/Cayuse Creek watershed divide and Forest Service Road
500-Lewis and Clark Trail (Sec. 17, T37IN, R12E, BM); thence west
and south on said watershed divide, via Indian Post Office, and the
West Fork Creek/Postoffice Creek watershed divide to Postoffice
Creek and continuing downstream on Postoffice Creek to the Lochsa
River (Sec. 17, T36N, R12E, BM); thence westerly downstream on the
Lochsa River to the mouth of Indian Grave Creek, the point of
beginning. [Clearwater National Forest, Palouse Ranger District
of the St. Joe National Forest, 1980] [F&G Unit 10]

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR CONDUCT OF TRAILRIDES AND
MOUNTIAN BIKE TOURING

AREA #1: Lolo Motorwav. Beginning at Peterson Corners (Sec. 14,
T35N, R5E); thence southeasterly on Road 100 to Road 500 at the
junction of Eldorado Creek and Lolo Creek (Sec. 9, T34N, RG6E);
thence east and northerly along Road 500 (Lewis and Clark Trail)
to U.S. Highway 12; thence northerly to the Idaho/Montana state
line at Lolo Pass (Sec. 16, T38N, R14E); OR along Road 500, the
previous route, to Papoose Saddle (Sec. 32, T38N, R14E); thence
southeasterly on Road 569 to U.S. Highway 12 at Powell; thence
northeasterly on Highway 12 to Lolo Pass.

ADDITIONAL OPERATING AREA FOR CONDUCT OF TRAILRIDES

AREA #2: Potlatch Corporation land (Clearwater Woods Operations)
near Pierce, Idaho.

License No. 2145 (9/90)
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GARY SYLTE
dba: Coeur d'Alene River Big Game Outfitters

OPERATING AREA FOR HUNTING DEER AND ELK AS SPECIFIED ON LICENSE

OPERATING AREA #1 - Starting at the junction of Miners Creek and
the Coeur d'Alene River Road, #208, Sec. 19, T52N, R3E, BM; thence
north on the Coeur d'Alene River Road to the junction of Road #3099
and #6310 in Sec. 4, T62N, R2E, BM; thence southwesterly along Road
#6310 to the junction with Halsey Creek Trail in Sec. 25, TB52N,
R1E, BM; thence easterly on the Halsey Creek Trail to Stony Point
and the junction of Road #804 in Sec. 34, T52N, R2E, BM; thence
easterly on Miner's Creek Road to junction with the Coeur d'Alene
River Road to the point of beginning. (Idaho Panhandle National
Forest Map, 1981. Map #2)(F&G Unit 4)

OPERATING AREA #2 - Beginning at Shoshone Camp Work Center on the
Coeur d'Alene River at the Shoshone Creek confluence, Sec. 5, T50N,
R4E, BM; thence northerly upstream along Shoshone Creek along Road
#412 to intersect a power transmission line in Sec. 9, T51N, R4E,
BM; thence northeasterly along said power transmission line to the
Idaho/Montana state line and the boundary of F&G Unit 4, Sec. 29,
T52N, RBE, BM; thence northwesterly along state line and F&G Unit
4 boundary to intersect Road #992, SW 1/4, Sec. 12, T53N, R3E, BM;
thence southwesterly along Road #992 to Jordan Saddle; thence
northwesterly downstream along Lost and Jordan Creeks to the Coeur
d'Alene River at Jordan Camp, Sec. 17, T53N, R3E, BM; thence
southwesterly and southeasterly along the Coeur d'Alene River to
intersect Road #208, Sec. 1, T52N, R2E, BM; thence southwesterly
along the Coeur d'Alene River and Road #208 to the Point of
Beginning at the Shoshone Camp Work Center. (Idaho Panhandle
National Forest Map, 1981. Map #2)(F&G Unit #4)

OPERATING AREA FOR TRAILRIDES
Beginning at the trailhead of Trail #20, Sec. 6, T52N, R3E, BM, and
continuing to the end of Trail #20 in Sec. 4, T53N, R2E, BM. (Coeur

d'Alene River Trail)({Idaho Panhandle National Forest Map 1981, Map
#2)(F&G Unit #4)

License No. 4338 (9/90)
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JAMES R. INFANGER
dba High Country River Trips
OPERATING AREA FOR FISHING ACTIVITIES

Fishing may take place along those river sections listed on your
outfitter license.

License No. 4952 (9/90)



